

SC92486

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ROBERT BATEMAN
and
DONNA BATEMAN,

Appellants,

vs.

CATHY RINEHART,
Clay County Assessor,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County
Honorable Larry D. Harman, Circuit Judge
Case No. 10CY-CV05348

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS
ROBERT BATEMAN and
DONNA BATEMAN

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. The Subject Property..... 2

 B. Reclassification 4

 C. Proceedings Below 6

Point Relied On 11

Argument 12

 Standard of Review 12

 A. Under § 137.016.5, the “immediate most suitable economic use” of vacant
land must be the suitable economic use that can occur with the least delay. 15

 B. If vacant land is zoned for a specific economic use, that use must be
presumed its immediate most suitable economic use. 17

 C. The STC misapplied § 137.016.5: no evidence rebuts the presumption that
the immediate most suitable economic use of the Batemans’ vacant land zoned
for single-family residential use was as residential property..... 20

 D. The STC’s misapplication of § 137.016.5 renders the Assessor’s appraisal
of the land for commercial use irrelevant. 26

Conclusion..... 28

Certificate of Compliance..... 29

Certificate of Service 29

Appendix (bound separately)

 Judgment (Feb. 8, 2011) A1

 State Tax Comm’n Decision and Order (Dec. 22, 2009)..... A4

 State Tax Comm’n Order Affirming Hearing Officer Decision (Apr. 13, 2010)..... A22

 Diagram of Subject Property (from Respondent’s Exhibit 1) A27

 Section 137.016, R.S.Mo. A28

Table of Authorities

Cases

Algonquin Golf Club v. State Tax Comm’n, 220 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. App. 2007)
..... 11-14, 17-19, 23-24, 26

Albanna v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 292 S.W.3d 423
(Mo. banc 2009)..... 12

Bird v. Mo. Bd. of Architects, 259 S.W.3d 516 (Mo. banc 2008) 12

NCR Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n, 637 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. App. 1982) 25

Reeves v. Snider, 115 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. 2003)..... 14

Rinehart v. Bateman, 363 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. App. 2012) 7

State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n v. Modern Tractor & Supply Co.,
839 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. 1992) 11, 24-25, 27

State ex rel. State Hwy. Comm’n v. Carlson, 463 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. App. 1970) 11, 25

State ex rel. Unnerstall v. Berkemeyer, 298 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2009) 15-16

Zimmerman v. Mo. Bluffs Golf Joint Venture, 50 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. App. 2001) 11, 14

Constitution of Missouri

Art. V, § 3 1

Art. V, § 10 1

Art. V, § 18 12

Art. X, § 4(b) 13

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 137.016 11, 13-17, 20-21, 24, 26

§ 137.115 13

§ 477.070 1

§ 536.140 12

Acts of the Missouri General Assembly

House Bill 1022, 80th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 1986) 13-14

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 83.04..... 1

Rule 84.06..... 29

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) 16
